combination accounting, consistent with that disclosed and accounted for in the 30 June 2025 annual report.

Under its existing IFRS 15 accounting policy, the Group had incorrectly combined contracts on a small percentage of framework agreements. The Group
has restated the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity reflecting a reduction to retained earnings of £8.8m as at 30 June 2024 (as
detailed in the year ended 30 June 2025 annual report page 183) and 31 December 2024. Further to this, a balance sheet reclassification resulting in a
reduction of £15.3m to both the trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables balances as at 31 December 2024 has been made, reflecting
the reversal of the framework combination accounting previously applied. As a result, the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the period
to 31 December 2024 has been restated to reflect the corresponding movements in these balances.

There is no other impact to the other primary statements and disclosure notes presented.

Strictly confidential 3.3.2026 (2:00pm)

22

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

30 June 2024 30 June 2024

Previously reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

Restated
£m

Equity
Share capital 52.0 – 52.0
Share premium 0.8 – 0.8
Other reserves 136.4 – 136.4
Retained earnings (66.8) (8.8) (75.6)
Total equity  122.4 (8.8) 113.6

31 December 2024 31 December 2024

Previously reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

Restated
£m

Equity
Share capital 51.6 – 51.6
Share premium 1.0 – 1.0
Other reserves 136.9 – 136.9
Retained earnings (67.7) (8.8) (76.5)
Total equity  121.8 (8.8) 113.0

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

31 December 2024 31 December 2024

Previously reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

Restated
£m

Decrease in trade and other receivables 38.8 15.3 54.1

Decrease in trade and other payables (72.2) (15.3) (87.5)

Total  (33.4) – (33.4)

Strictly confidential 3.3.2026 (2:00pm)

23

Forward looking statements

Certain statements in this half year report are forward looking.  Such statements should be treated with caution as they are based on current information
and expectations and are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual events or outcomes to differ materially from expectations.

Directors’ responsibilities

The half–yearly financial report is the responsibility of, and has been approved by, the directors. The directors are responsible for preparing the half–yearly